REGISTERED No. S. 1030

The Gazette of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 5, 1975

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 5th March, 1975

The following Acts of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 1st March, 1975, and are hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. XXVIII of 1975

An Act further to amend the Ports Act, 1908

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Ports Act, 1908 (XV of 1908), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement—(1) This Act may be called the Ports (Amendment) Act, 1975.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

- 2. Amendment of section 21, Act XV of 1908.—In the Ports Act, 1908 (XV of 1908), nereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 21,
 - in sub-section (1), after the words "in or into", the commas and words ", or in any place from which the same is liable to be washed as aforesaid into. " shall be inserted:
 - (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "five hundred" the words "fifty -thousand" shall be substituted; and
 - (c) in sub-section (3), for the words "also be liable to simple imprisonment for a term which may extend to two months" the words "be punishable with a further fine which may extend to two thousand rupees for each day after the receipt of such notice and also be liable to simple imprisonment for a term which may extend to six months" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 54, Act XV of 1908.—In the said Act, in section 54, for the words "one hundred" the words "fifty thousand" shall be substituted.